the level of pest control in the two cases k + 10 and k – 10 per cent), which in
turn will affect the steady-state invaded area. Increasing the effectiveness of
hobby producers (η) also helps to reduce the level of damages. An increase in
the hobby production area (Hh), keeping the number of producers fixed, also
unambiguously increases the steady state invaded area in both Nash equilibrium
and social optimum. Further analysis, not presented here, reveals that the
level of  professional producer pest control first increases with the hobby
production area, but after a certain threshold begins to decrease. This suggests
that when the hobby area is relatively large, professional producers’ incentives to
control the pest are lowered.

In order to assess the sensitivity of the results with respect to the parameter
values, Table 1 also reports the elasticities of the solution values of A, zh, zp

and C with respect to changes in h, k, s, Hh and η. In particular the spread

Table 1 Basic results and sensitivity analysis (Nash equilibrium and social optimum) with
elasticities in brackets

Cases Solution
zp (εzp)

(hours/ha/week)
zh (εzh)

(hours/ha/week)
A (εA)

(proportion)
C (εC) (million

euros/year)

Base Nash 0.85 13.16 0.32 10.2
S.O. 0.44 18.00 0.23 6.8

k + 10% Nash 1.10 (2.91) 13.16 (0.00) 0.26 (1.88) 9.8 (0.39)
S.O. 0.56 (2.84) 18.00 (0.00) 0.20 (1.30) 6.6 (0.29)

k – 10% Nash 0.62 (2.79) 13.16 (0.00) 0.37 (1.56) 10.4 (0.20)
S.O. 0.33 (2.52) 18.00 (0.00) 0.25 (0.87) 6.9 (0.15)

h + 10% Nash 0.87 (0.19) 13.16 (0.00) 0.24 (2.50) 8.6 (1.57)
S.O. 0.35 (1.87) 18.00 (0.00) 0.17 (2.61) 5.2 (2.35)

h – 10% Nash 0.77 (1.03) 13.16 (0.00) 0.40 (2.50) 11.6 (1.37)
S.O. 0.47 (0.77) 18.00 (0.00) 0.30 (3.04) 8.4 (2.35)

s = 0.4 Nash 0.66 (0.68) 13.16 (0.00) 0.52 (1.88) 13.8 (1.06)
S.O. 0.50 (0.44) 18.00 (0.00) 0.41 (2.35) 10.9 (1.81)

s = 0.2 Nash 0.37 (1.70) 13.16 (0.00) 0.14 (1.69) 4.6 (1.65)
S.O. 0.0001 (3.00) 17.80 (0.03) 0.0002 (3.00) 0.007 (3.00)

Hh + 10% Nash 0.84 (0.17) 11.97 (0.91) 0.34 (0.63) 10.6 (0.39)
S.O. 0.45 (0.32) 16.36 (0.91) 0.25 (0.87) 7.3 (0.74)

Hh – 10% Nash 0.87 (0.18) 14.60 (1.09) 0.30 (0.63) 9.8 (0.39)
S.O. 0.42 (0.37) 20.00 (1.11) 0.21 (0.87) 6.3 (0.74)

η + 10% Nash 0.70 (1.81) 13.16 (0.00) 0.30 (0.63) 9.2 (0.98)
S.O. 0.27 (3.81) 18.00 (0.00) 0.20 (1.30) 5.6 (1.76)

η – 10% Nash 1.00 (1.70) 13.16 (0.00) 0.33 (0.31) 11.0 (0.78)
S.O. 0.62 (4.22) 18.00 (0.00) 0.26 (1.30) 8.0 (1.76)

Biosecurity with hobby and professional producers 465

© 2008 The Authors
Journal compilation © 2008 Australian Agricultural and Resource Economics Society Inc. and Blackwell Publishing Asia Pty Ltd

rate (s) and the effectiveness of hobby producers (η) are among the parameters
that exert the largest effect on the equilibrium values of A and zp. A 10 per cent
increase in η generates a reduction in zp of 38 and 18 per cent, respectively, at the
social optimum and at the Nash equilibrium. A 33 per cent reduction in s
generates a reduction in A of  99.9 and 56 per cent, respectively.

Figure 1 illustrates that an increase in the spread rate leads to a higher